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CITY WIDE FINANCIAL FEES

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Credit Card Processing Fee Credit Card Transaction Per Transaction Per Occurrence 2.00
Returned Check Fee Returned Check Per Transaction Per Occurrence 30.00

Transaction
Returned Check Fee: A processing fee of $30 will be charged per Sec. 3.506 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code for the return of a

dishonored check.

ANIMAL SERVICES

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Adoption Sterilized Per Animal Per Adoption 40.00
Adoption Unsterilized Per Animal Per Adoption 25.00
Aggressive Dog Registration - Per Animal Annually 90.00
Breeder License (2 litters per year, per household) = Per Litter Up to Twice a Year 250.00
gtuast;?::s Permit for Kennel, Pet Shop, Riding School or Per Business Annually 37.50
Commerce in Live Animals - Per Activity Per Occurrence 10.00
Cremation 0-30Ibs. Per Animal Per Occurrence 40.00
Cremation 31-60 Ibs. Per Animal Per Occurrence 60.00
Cremation 61-90 Ibs. Per Animal Per Occurrence 80.00
Cremation 91 Ibs. and over Per Animal Per Occurrence 100.00
Intake Vaccinations Per Animal Per Occurrence 15.00
Leashes Per Animal Per Occurrence 1.00
tLri%/S)Trap Deposit - Large (Refundable upon return of Large Per Trap Per Occurrence Cost
Ir‘é\tlﬁrlrg?t?:g)os't - Small/Medium (Refundable upon Small/Medium Per Trap Per Occurrence 50.00
Microchip Per Animal Per Occurrence 15.00
Owner Requested Euthanasia - Per Animal Per Occurrence 50.00
Owner Surrender Sterilized Per Surrender Per Occurrence 35.00
Owner Surrender Unsterilized Per Surrender Per Occurrence 75.00
Pet Carriers (cardboard carrying boxes for cats) - Per Animal Per Occurrence 5.00
Quarantine Boarding 2 Per Day Per Occurrence 35.00
Redemption 1st Occurrence Per Redemption Per Occurrence 30.00
Redemption 2nd Occurrence Per Redemption Per Occurrence 40.00
Redemption 3rd+ Occurrence Per Redemption Per Occurrence 100.00
Redemption Boarding Fee - Per Day Per Occurrence 15.00
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Adopted Annual Budget @

AVIATION

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount

Please note, ILE refers to Skylark Field Airport and GRK stands for the Killeen Regional Airport.

Advertising

Digital TV Ad (3 TVs) each Per month 350.00
Floor Exhibit (1BC-EX-1) - Each Per Month 400.00
(Tﬁ&t;%gl%ad Backlist-Free Charge Station Concourse A ) Each Per Month 75.00
Package of 4 Jet Bridge Wraps-Concourse (PK4JBW-1) - Each Per Month 350.00
7' Soffit Backlit - Upper Level Lobby - Each Per Month 255.00
Tension Fabric Display - Upper Level - Each Per Month 300.00
[B)fagklit- Baggage Claim (IBC-E, 1 through 18)-Package ) Each Per Month 195.00

Badging Fees (ILE)

Badge Issuance (ILE)

Proximity Card (initial issue) - Each Per Occurrence 20.00
Damaged or Lost badge

Lost Badge Fee - Each Per Occurrence 45.00
Badging and ID Fees (GRK)

Badge 1st Issuance (includes initial fingerprint

ID Cards - Each Per Occurrence 40.00
Security Identification Display Area (SIDA) - Each Per Occurrence 95.00
ID Cards - Each Per Occurrence 20.00
Security Identification Display Area (SIDA) - Each Per Occurrence 54.00
Badge Not Returned Within Ten Business Days - Each Per Occurrence 75.00
Change of information resulting in new card issuance = Each Per Occurrence 40.00
Damaged or Destroyed Badge (one free card replacement allowed Per card issuance)

Digital Fingerprint Process (if charged separately) - Each Per Occurrence 54.00
ID Cards = Each Per Occurrence 25.00
Monthly Badge Usage Fee (Contractors)

6 months Paid in Full - Per Card Every 6 months 42.00
12 Months Paid in Full (first month free) - Per Card Every 12 months 77.00
24 Months Paid in Full (first month free) - Per Card Every 24 months 161.00
Badge Maintenance Fees Per Card Per Month 7.00

Replace for Lost/stolen

ID Cards Each Per Occurrence 100.00
Security Identification Display Area (SIDA) Each Per Occurrence 100.00
Fuel Price List

After Hours Call Out (GRK and ILE)

With Less Than 50 Gal Fuel Purchase - Each Per Occurrence 100.00
With 50 - 99 Gal Full Service Fuel Purchase - Each Per Occurrence 75.00
With 100 Gal or More Full Service Fuel Purchase - Each Per Occurrence 75.00

Fuel Price List
Aviation Fuel Price Listing

100 LL Avgas Full Service (ILE) - Gallon Per Occurrence Market Rate
100 LL Avgas Self Service (ILE) - Gallon Per Occurrence Market Rate
Jet A Full Service (GRK and ILE) - Gallon Per Occurrence Market Rate
Jet A Self Service (ILE) - Gallon Per Occurrence Market Rate
Jet A with additive full service (GRK and ILE) - Gallon Per Occurrence Market Rate
Into Plane Rate(GRK)

Z\IGOF?Signatory Air Carrier Rate- Min. $150 Per Delivery } Per Gallon Per Flight 150.00
0il Price Listing (ILE)

Aeroshell 100 (Mineral oil) Quart Per Quart Per Occurrence Market Rate
Aeroshell W 100 Quart Per Quart Per Occurrence Market Rate
Aeroshell W 100 Plus Quart Per Quart Per Occurrence Market Rate
Aeroshell W 15W-50 Quart Per Quart Per Occurrence Market Rate
Phillips 66 X/C Aviation Oil 20W-50 Quart Per Quart Per Occurrence Market Rate
Ramp Support Operations (GRK)

Air Stairs - Per Event Per Occurrence 100.00
Aircraft Portable Power = Per Event Per Occurrence 50.00
Aircraft Pushback/Tow - Per Event Per Occurrence 60.00
Baggage Cart and Tractor = Per Event Per Occurrence 75.00
Belt Loader - Per Event Per Occurrence 75.00
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AVIATION

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Fork Lift (Equipment and Operator) - Per Hour Per Occurrence 50.00
Lavatory Service = Per Event Per Occurrence 75.00
Ramp Support Fee - Per Turn Per Occurrence 125.00

Passenger Screening Area (GRK):

Non-signatory /Enplaned Passenger; $1,428 Minimum
Per Month Per Airline

Joint Use Baggage Claim Area (GRK)

Non-Signatory: Deplaned Passenger; $216 Minimum Per Deplaned
Per Month Per Airline Passenger (see Min)

Landing Fees

Per Enplaned
Passenger (see Min)

Per Occurrence 1,428.00

Per Occurrence 0.18

Per 1,000 Ibs.
Non-Signatory (GRK) and Non-Commercial Airlines - Maximum Certified Per Occurrence 1.30
Landing Weight
Overnight Aircraft Parking
Killeen Regional (GRK)

Helicopter - Per Night Per Occurrence 50.00
Multi-Engine - Per Night Per Occurrence 50.00
Narrow Body Aircraft - Per Night Per Occurrence 250.00
Regional Aircraft - Per Night Per Occurrence 125.00
Single-Engine - Per Night Per Occurrence 25.00
Wide Body Aircraft - Per Night Per Occurrence 500.00

Overnight Aircraft Parking
Skylark Field (ILE)

Helicopter - Per Night Per Occurrence 25.00
Multi-Engine = Per Night Per Occurrence 25.00
Single-Engine - Per Night Per Occurrence 10.00
Building Services (GRK)

Escort After Hours (GRK) - Per Hour Per Occurrence 50.00
Daily

Large Room (Per Day) - Each Per Day 250.00
Small Room (Per Day) - Each Per Day 100.00
Training Room (Per Day) - Each Per Day 100.00
Large Room (Per Hour) - Each Per Hour 35.00
Small Room (Per Hour) - Each Per Hour 15.00
Training Room (Per Hour) - Each Per Hour 15.00
Lockout Fee (GRK and ILE)

Lockout Fee (ILE) - Each Per Occurrence 50.00
Lockout Fee (GRK) - Each Per Occurrence 35.00
Parking (GRK)

Long Term

31-60 Minutes - Each Per Occurrence 1.00
Each Additional 30 Minutes (Maximum $9.00 Per 24hr : Each Per Occurrence; Per 9.00
Period/$54.00 7-Day Period) 24hr Period :

Monthly Crew Pass Each Per Month 25.00

*For exemption details, please refer to City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 28. — Traffic / Article V. — Stopping, Standing, and Parking / Section 28-137.
Parking at Killeen Regional Airport, item ‘e’.

Short Term

31-60 Minutes - Each Per Occurrence 1.00
Each Additional 30 Minutes (Maximum $12.00 Per 24

hr. Period, max $84.00 Per 7-Day Period) ) Each Per Occurrence 12.00
Monthly Crew Pass - Each Per Occurrence 30.00
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Adopted Annual Budget @

AVIATION

Type Measurement i Frequency Amount

Lease (Contracts and Rentals)

Airline counter and office space (GRK)
Baggage Storage Room daily (GRK) - Per Day Per Occurrence 150.00
Baggage Storage Room Hourly (GRK) - Per Hour Per Occurrence 25.00
Non-Signatory Per Square Foot Per Month

Airport Tenant Sundry Charges (Sundry Fee amounts are listed in the current contracts; All new contracts will refer to the City of Killeen Rates & Fee
schedule)

Internet Connections (Additional) Per Device Per Month

Lightbulb Replacement - Each Per Occurrence 20.00
Port Charges - Per Device Per Month 1.00
Replacement of Lost Keys Each Per Occurrence 50.00
Telephone

Local Service Per Line Per Month 23.50
Maintenance Fee - Per Line Per Month 15.50
Phone Rental = Per Line Per Month 6.00
V0|ce Ma|I Per Line Per Month 4.25
Aircraft Tie-Downs (ILE) Each Month 35.00
Covered Tie-| Downs (ILE) Each Month 85.00
Units 1-10 (T- SI|d|ng Door) Each Month 185.00
Units 11,12,13,14,15,17,18,19 (T-Hangar Sliding Door) - Each Month 205.00
Units 20, 24 (T-Hangar Bifold Door) - Each Month 260.00
Units 21,22,25,26 (T-Hangar Bifold Door) = Each Month 210.00
Units 23, 27 (T-Hangar Bifold Door) - Each Month 235.00
Units 31 and 35 (T-Hangar Bifold Door) - Each Month 280.00
Units 28, 32 (T-Hangar Bifold Door) - Each Month 255.00
Units 29, 30, 33, 34 (T-Hangar Bifold Door) Each Month 230.00
Hanger 16 (Sliding door T- Hangar) Each Month 90.00
South T-Hangar Storage Unit Each Month 65.00

Box Hangars
Units 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45 (Box Hangar Bifold

Door) Each Month 320.00
Charter Fee (landing Fees, passenger screening, and baggage claim not included)
Charter Fee - Each Per Occurrence 2,000.00
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Building Inspection and Permit
*The Tech/Application Fee, charged in addition to the permits asterisked below, supports our ongoing transition to an online permitting software for

development reviews.
Tech / Application Fee
General

Per Application

Per Occurrence

Accessory Building * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 70.00
After Hours Inspection - Each First 2 Hours 200.00
ﬁgtfrral-;?;rg Ir?ci?rescnon Additional per hour/fraction of Per Hou}r_l/gl:?ctlon of Per Inspection 145.00
Construction Registration* = Each Per Year 80.00
Failed Inspection Penalty of Any Kind - Per Inspection Per Occurrence 50.00
Fence (min. $70) * - Per Linear Foot Per Permit 0.25
Flatwork (Min. $70) * - Per Sq. Ft Per Permit 0.1
Food Dealer’s Permit = Per Permit Per Year 125.00
Food Dealer’s Permit Late Fee - Per Permit Per Occurrence 45.00
Garage Sale Permit = Per Permit Per Occurrence 8.00
Lawn Irrigation * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 75.00
Fundraising or Non-Commercial Car Wash Permit - Per Permit Per Occurrence 50.00
Non-Profit for Travel Trailer Permit Per Permit Per Occurrence 15.00
Re-Roof: (Minimum fee of $50) * > Per Application Per Occurrence 0.03
Swimming Pool (Above-Ground) * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 80.00
Swimming Pool (Below Ground) * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 245.00
Temporary Electric Service Pole * - Per Pole Per Occurrence 45.00
Tent Permit * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 75.00
Uncovered Deck * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 70.00

Appeals
Construction Board of Appeals* -

Per Request

Per Occurrence

Partial Inspection -

Each

Per Inspection

Mobile home park licenses

1-20 Units - Per License Per Year 180.00
21-50 Units = Per License Per Year 300.00
51-120 Units - Per License Per Year 500.00
121-200 Units - Per License Per Year 800.00
201-300 Units - Per License Per Year 1,200.00
301 Units and Above - Per License Per Year 1,500.00

Solar Panel

Base Fee * = Per Application Per Occurrence 100.00
Per Panel * - Per Panel Per Occurrence 5.00
Plan Review * - Per Review Per Occurrence 335.00

Short Term Rental

Short Term Rental Permit and Inspection Fee Per Unit Per Permit 200.00
Short Term Rental Permit Renewal Fee Per Unit Per Year 100.00
Short Term Rental Re-Inspection Fee Per Unit Per Occurrence 75.00

Windows and Doors

Base Fee * =
Per Door/Window * -

Each
Each

Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence

Credit Access Business Registration Annual - Per Registration Per Annum 65.00
Demolition (Commercial) * = Per Structure Per Occurrence 100.00
Donation Container Permit - Per Permit Per Occurrence 25.00
Flood Plain Permit (Other Lots) * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 300.00
Landscape Permit / One and Two-Family Lots - Per Permit Per Occurrence 120.00
Landscape Permit /Commercial and Multi-Family Lots - Per Permit Per Occurrence 220.00

Certificates of Occupancy

New * - Each Per Issuance 90.00
a. Partial/Temporary (First 30 Days)* - Each Per Issuance 100.00
b. Second Extension of 30 Days* - Each Per Issuance 200.00
c. Third or More Extensions of 30 Days (Each)* - Each Per Issuance 270.00

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS



Adopted Annual Budget [

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Type
Commercial & Multi-Family New and Additions

Unit

Frequency

Amount

This fee includes permits for structure, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and required inspections. Fee DOES NOT include permits for fences,
storage buildings, accessory structures, lawn irrigation, temporary pole, landscape, whole house water softener units or swimming pools or plan

reviews.

Multi-Family & Commercial: New and Additions
(Minimum fee of $200)*

Plan Review

Per Sq. Ft.
Per Sq. Ft.

Per Occurrence

Per Occurrence

0.20
0.04

Commercial & Multi-Family Remodel, Repair & Improvements for Multi--Family and Commercial

Multi-Family & Commercial: Remodel, Repair, and
Improvements (Minimum fee of $200) *

Plan Review

Per Sq. Ft.
Per Sq. Ft.

Per Occurrence

Per Occurrence

0.24
0.04

Commercial & Multi-Family Individual Permits by Type
Building *
Electrical *

Mechanical *
Plumbing *
Plan Review *

Per Unit
Per Unit
Per Unit
Per Unit
Per Review

Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence

90.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
185.00

Plan Review fee applies when two or more permits types are requested at the same time.
Signs - Off Premise

Billboard *

Billboard Annual Registration *

Off Premise Temporary Sign Permit*

Each Additional Sign Tag in Same Calendar Year

Signs - On Premise

Group Wall or Ground Sign *
Individual Wall or Ground Sign *
Replacement Sign Certification Tag
Portable Sign*

Temporary On Premise Sign *

Residential

Demolition (Residential) *
Flood Plain Permit (1-2 Family Lots) *
Residential New and Additions

Per Permit Per Occurrence 375.00
Per Sign Per Year 60.00
Each Per Year 85.00
Each Per Year 1.00
Each Per Permit 120.00
Each Per Permit 80.00
Per Permit Per Occurrence 15.00
Annual Per Permit 75.00
Per Permit Per Occurrence 75.00
Per Structure Per Occurrence 70.00
Per Permit Per Occurrence 150.00

This fee includes permits for structure, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and required inspections. Fee DOES NOT include permits for fences,

storage buildings, accessory structures, lawn irrigation, temporary pole, landscape, whole house water softener units or swimming pools or plan
reviews.

New and Additions: Single Family, Duplex, and
Townhouse (Minimum fee of $200) *

Plan Review

Residential Remodel, Repair and Improvements - Per Unit

Building *
Electrical (Includes Electrical Service Replacement) *

Mechanical (Includes Condenser and Furnace
Replacement) *

Plumbing (Includes Water Heater Replacement) *
Plan Review *

Per Sq. Ft. Per Occurrence 0.20
Per Sq. Ft. Per Occurrence 0.04
Per Unit Per Occurrence 55.00
Per Unit Per Occurrence 50.00
Per Unit Per Occurrence 50.00
Per Unit Per Occurrence 50.00
Per Review Per Occurrence 90.00

Plan Review fee applies when two or more permits types are requested at the same time.
Code Enforcement

Abatement Restitution Administrative Fee
Planning and Development

Per Event

Per Occurrence

150.00

*The Tech/Application Fee, charged in addition to the permits asterisked below, supports our ongoing transition to an online permitting software for
development reviews.

Tech / Application Fee

Per Application

Per Occurrence

10.00

Planning Fees

Abandonment of ROW/Easement

Adult Oriented Business Fee*

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Amendments *
Jurisdictional Boundary Adjustment *

Order of Design Compliance
Pre-Development Meetings

Subdivision Variance*

Zoning Variance*

Zoning Verification Letter*

o

Per Event
Per Application
Per Amendment
Per Application
Per Application
Per Application
Per Application
Per Application
Per Application

Per Occurrence
Per Permit
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence

415.00
500.00
500.00
750.00
50.00
75.00
300.00
275.00
50.00
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Measurement Frequency Amount
Zoning Application* = Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 750.00
Planned Unit Development (PUD) * = Per Application Per Occurrence 1,000.00
PUD Amendment Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00
City Map 24 X 36 = Per Copy Per Occurrence 20.00
City Map 42 X 42 & 42 X 48 - Per Copy Per Occurrence 25.00
City Map 48 X 48 & 48 X 52 = Per Copy Per Occurrence 30.00
Master Street List - Per Copy Per Occurrence 8.00
Plat Copy 24 X 36 = Per Copy Per Occurrence 20.00
11to 5 acres Per Application Per Occurrence 1,000.00
Over 5to 15 acres Per Application Per Occurrence 2,000.00
Over 15 acres Per Application Per Occurrence 2,500.00
0to 10 acres (Fee plus $25 per Lot) * - Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00
Over 10 to 50 acres (Fee plus $25 per Lot) * = Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00
Over 50 acres (Fee plus $25 per Lot) * - Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00
Amendment of Preliminary Plat (Fee plus $12.50 per Lot) Per Application Per Occurrence 250.00
0to 10 acres (Fee plus $25 per Lot) * - Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00
Over 10 to 50 acres (Fee plus $25 per Lot) * = Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00
Over 50 acres (Fee plus $25 per Lot) * - Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00

DOWNTOWN REVITALIZATION

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Downtown Events
Specialty Vendor - Each Per Day 100.00
Commercial/Business Vendor = Each Per Day 100.00
Food Vendor & Food Truck - Each Per Day 50.00
Craft Vendor - Each Per Day 25.00

Vacant Building Registration

*The Tech/Application Fee, charged in addition to the permits asterisked below, supports our ongoing transition to an online permitting software for
development reviews.

Registration* - Per Application Per Occurrence 500.00
Annual Vacancy Fee

(Per Each Year Vacant) Per Years Vacant Per Application 50.00
Inspection Fee - Per Sq. Ft Per Inspection 0.01
Late Fee = Per Registration Per Occurrence 150.00

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS °



Adopted Annual Budget @

ENGINEERING SERVICES

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount

*The Tech/Application Fee, charged in addition to the permits asterisked below, supports our ongoing transition to an online permitting software for
development reviews.

Tech / Application Fee = Per Application Per Occurrence 10.00
After Hours Inspection - Each First 2 Hours 200.00
ﬁgtfrr;?;rg Ihnosl?rictlon Additional per hour/fraction of ) Per Hoult{cl:lrjar\ctlon of Per Inspection 145.00
0to 10 Acres * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 1,750.00
Over 10 to 50 Acres * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 3,000.00
Over 50 Acres* = Per Permit Per Occurrence 4,500.00
Subdivision Inspection - 0 to 10 Acres - Per Permit Per Occurrence 3,000.00
Subdivision Inspection - over 10 to 50 Acres - Per Permit Per Occurrence 12,000.00
Subdivision Inspection - over 50 Acres - Per Permit Per Occurrence 18,000.00
ROW Inspection - Per Inspection Per Occurrence 100.00
Right of Way Permit * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 150.00
Worksheet Review Fee - Per Application Per Occurrence 125.00
Traffic Impact Analysis Review - City Personnel - Per Application Per Occurrence 1,250.00
Traffic Impact Analysis Review - Outside Consultant - Per Application Per Occurrence 1,250.00
0to 10 Acres * = Per Permit Per Occurrence 300.00
Over 10 to 50 Acres * - Per Permit Per Occurrence 450.00
Over 50 Acres* = Per Permit Per Occurrence 600.00
Fire Hydrant Deposit Charge (Construction Meter) - Per Hydrant Per Occurrence 2,000.00
Move a Fire Hydrant (Construction Meter) = Per Hydrant Per Occurrence 50.00
gigﬂzgi%t;on fee for Backflow /FOG Certificate of Each Per Occurrence 50.00
Transporter Manifest Book - Per Manifest Per Occurrence 25.00

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS



FIRE DEPARTMENT

Type Measurement Unit Frequency
Adult Fire Academy
Academy T-shirts - Per Shirt Per Occurrence 15.00
CPR Course Per Course Per Occurrence 80.00
EMT-B Tuition Per Course Per Semester 1,200.00
Fire Academy Tuition Per Course Per Semester 3,700.00
Optional Dorm Per Room Per Semester 650.00
Base Advanced Life Support 1 Insnde City Limits Per Service Per Occurrence 911.00
Base Advanced Life Support 2 Inside City Limits - Per Service Per Occurrence 1,040.00
Base Basic Life Support Inside City 2 Per Service Per Occurrence 772.00
Mileage (minimum) - Miles Per Occurrence 17.50
Outside City Limits Service Fee(applicable to
Fm_ﬁrg);ency transports/transfers outside of city - Per Service Per Occurrence 975.00
imits
Oxygen - Per Item Per Occurrence 108.00
Standing Time - Per Half Hour Per Occurrence 103.00
Treatment no transport Per Service Per Occurrence 243.00

Fire Marshal Fees
Inspections

Daycare Center Per Inspection Per Occurrence 75.00
Foster Home Per Inspection Per Occurrence 50.00
Hospitals Per Inspection Per Occurrence 180.00
Nursing Home Per Inspection Per Occurrence 135.00
Other Per Inspection Per Occurrence 50.00
Registered Family Home Per Inspection Per Occurrence 50.00
Permits

After-Hours Inspection Fee - Per Inspection Per Occurrence 32p0e0r Ef&:ﬁg:ﬁ}&?
Automatic Sprinkler System (2 hour) - Per Test Per Occurrence 125.00
Commercial Fire Alarm - Per Permit Per Occurrence 75.00
Fire Alarm System (1st 30min) = Per Test Per Occurrence 90.00
Fixed Fire Suppression (Ansul, etc.) Per Test Per Occurrence 75.00
Permits

Fuel Line Pressure Test Per Test Per Occurrence 50.00
Fuel Tank Pressure Test (approx. 30min) - Per Test Per Occurrence 50.00
Fuel Tank Storage (approx. 30min) - Per Test Per Occurrence 50.00
Health Care Facility (initial permit $500) = Per Permit Per Occurrence 175.00
Natural Gas - Per Test Per Occurrence 50.00
Other - Per Test Per Occurrence 50.00
Required Fire Watch - Per Inspection Per Occurrence $2p0e0r Efmﬁgi@i}&g
ReS|dent|aI Fire Alarm Per Permit Per Occurrence 25.00
Creating a Landing Zone Per Service Per Occurrence 496.00
Electric Vehicle Fire Surcharge Per Service Per Occurrence 4,000.00
Extrication - Per Half Hour Per Occurrence 1,620.00
Hazmat - Level 1 - Per Service Per Occurrence 870.00
Hazmat - Level 2 - Per Service Per Occurrence 3,106.00
Hazmat - Level 3 - Per Service Per Occurrence 7,330.00
Motor Vehicle Incidents - Level 1 - Per Service Per Occurrence 567.00
Motor Vehicle Incidents - Level 2 - Per Service Per Occurrence 646.00
Motor Vehicle Incidents - Level 3 (Car Fire) - Per Service Per Occurrence 788.00

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS o



Adopted Annual Budget @

GOLF COURSE - STONETREE

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount

The City of Killeen Golf Course is managed by Indigo Golf Sports, a subsidiary of Troon Golf. For all golf course-related information, please visit their
website at https://www.stonetreegc.com.

Active duty military receives 5 dollars discount on green fees.

Children under 12 play for free with playing adult.

9 Hole Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 18.00
18 Hole Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 32.50
Senior 65+ Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 24.00
Junior (18 and Younger) Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 16.50
Twilight Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 22.50
Super Twilight Per Tee Time Per Occurrence .

9 Hole Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 30.50
18 Hole Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 50.00
Senior 65+ Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 41.50
Twilight Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 35.00
Super Twilight Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 30.50
9 Hole Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 28.00
18 Hole Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 43.00
Senior 65+ Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 37.00
Junior (18 and Younger) Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 20.00
Twilight Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 30.00
Super Twilight Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 23.50
9 Hole Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 40.50
18 Hole Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 60.50
Senior 65+ Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 54.50
Twilight Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 42.50
Super Twilight Per Tee Time Per Occurrence 36.00
Active Duty Military Per Pass Holder Annual 1,275.00
Adult Per Pass Holder Annual 1,625.00
Additional Family Member Per Pass Holder Annual 725.00
Senior 65+ Per Pass Holder Annual 1,275.00
dﬁgl;; Summer Membership (Jun-Aug Only, 18 and Per Pass Holder Annual £400.00

Pass Holder Fees
Non-Resident

Adult Per Pass Holder Annual 1,850.00
Additional Family Member Per Pass Holder Annual 825.00
Senior 65+ Per Pass Holder Annual 1,500.00
dzglgr; Summer Membership (Jun-Aug Only, 18 and Per Pass Holder Annual 500.00
18 Holes Per Golfer Per Occurrence 17.50
9 Holes or Twilight Per Golfer Per Occurrence 12.50
Resident

Cart Storage Fee Per Cart Annual 625.00
Personal Cart Usage Per Cart Annual 725.00
Stonetree Cart Usage Per Cart Annual 1,200.00
Non-Resident

Cart Storage Fee Per Cart Annual 625.00
Personal Cart Usage Per Cart Annual 725.00
Stonetree Cart Usage Per Cart Annual 1,350.00

Range
Range Balls - Small Approx. 35 Balls Per Bucket Per Occurrence 8.00

Range Balls - Large
Resident

Range Pass Holder (Unlimited Range Balls)
Non-Resident

Range Pass Holder (Unlimited Range Balls)

‘ CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS
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KILLEEN ARTS AND ACTIVITIES CENTER

Type Measurement Unit Frequency

Equipment Rental

360 Photo Booth Package - Per Day Per Occurrence 300.00
Backdrop Poles Only - Per Section Per Occurrence 15.00
Backdrop With Lights - Per Section Per Occurrence 50.00
Banquet Chair Covers - Each Per Occurrence 3.00
Banquet Chair Covers - Customers Set-Up - Each Per Occurrence 1.00
’I\BAE:Q)quet Hall AV (Projector, Screen, 2 TV's Sound & Wireless _ Per Day Fer CEEITEGE 200.00
Décor Panel - Each Per Occurrence 5.00
Décor Panel (set of 12) - Per Set Per Occurrence 40.00
Dry Erase Board - Per Day Per Occurrence 10.00
Easel = Per Day Per Occurrence 5.00
Fairy Lights (set of 4) - Per Set Per Occurrence 10.00
Flag Set (American & Texas) - Per Set Per Occurrence 20.00
Flowers for Backdrops - - - 20.00
Laptop (C114 & G125) - Per Day Per Occurrence 30.00

Large Sound System (16 channel mixer, 2 speakers, 4 wired

mics, 2 wireless mics, & CD player) - Per Day Per Occurrence 200.00
Pipe and Drape - Per section Per Occurrence 30.00
Podium With Sound/Microphone - Per Day Per Occurrence 40.00
Portable Smart TV - Per Day Per Occurrence 150.00
Projector Set - Per Day Per Occurrence 80.00
Red Carpet = Per Day Per Occurrence 30.00
grggllggg)nd System(4 channel mixer, 2 speakers, 1 wired mic, ) Per Day Per Occurrence 80.00
Speaker with Microphone = Per Day Per Occurrence 50.00
Spotlight (For Performing Arts Center use only) - Per Day Per Occurrence 40.00
Stanchions = Each Per Occurrence 30.00
Throne Chair - Each Per Occurrence 75.00
Up lighting (set of 6) - Per Set Per Occurrence 30.00
Wedding Arch - Per Day Per Occurrence 30.00

Room Rentals
All reservations are on a first-come, first-serve basis and must be made in person. The rooms are booked in 8-hour time blocks. Exceptions may

be granted at the Director’s discretion. Event time blocks must fall between 8:00 am and midnight on any given day. Clients may incur additional
charges for additional time.

After hours fee - Per 1/2 hour Per Occurrence 200.00
Cleaning/Damage Deposit (returned in 10 business days : 1/2 Cost of Room

provided there are no damages) Rental

Room Rentals

Room Reset Fee - Each Per Occurrence 200.00
A104 - Performing Arts Auditorium 5,865 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 800.00
A104 - Performing Arts Auditorium (Mon - Thurs 8a - 5p) 5,865 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 400.00
B102 - Meeting Room 1,075 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 300.00
B102 - Meeting Room (Mon - Thurs 8a - 5p) 1,075 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 150.00
B111 - Meeting Room 946 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 200.00
B111 - Meeting Room (Mon - Thurs 8a - 5p) 946 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 100.00
C105 - Clements Auditorium 2,222 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 400.00
C105 - Clements Auditorium (Mon - Thurs 8a - 5p) 2,222 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 200.00
C114 - Board Room 512 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 150.00
C114 - Board Room (Mon - Thurs 8a - 5p) 512 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 75.00
Courtyard 5,247 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 100.00
D105 -Small Kitchen 180 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 50.00
G108 - Large Banquet Hall 3,774 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 600.00
G108 - Large Banquet Hall (Mon - Thurs 8a - 5p) 3,774 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 300.00
G116 - Commercial Kitchen 920 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 250.00
G123 - Dressing Room 285 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 100.00
G124 - Dressing Room 285 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 100.00
G125 - Meeting Room 541 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 150.00
G125 - Meeting Room (Mon - Thurs 8a - 5p) 541 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 75.00
G126 - Small Banquet Hall 948 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 300.00
G126 - Small Banquet Hall (Mon - Thurs 8a - 5p) 948 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 150.00
Green Ave Pavilion - Farmers Market 33,120 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 75.00
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KILLEEN ARTS AND ACTIVITIES CENTER

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Packages
Decorating Package 1 - Each Per Day 115.00
Decorating Package 2 = Each Per Day 145.00
Decorating Package 3 - Each Per Day 220.00
Decorating Package 4 - Each Per Day 280.00
Food Vendor & Food Truck Each Per Day 50.00

KILLEEN CONVENTION & CIVIC CENTER

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount

Equipment Rental

Additional Event Coordinator Per Hour Per Day 50.00
Backdrops w/curtain lights (10" wide) - Per Set Per Day 50.00
Bar (cash) - Each Per Event 300.00
Bar (host) - Each Per Event 350.00
Clean Up Fee = Per Day Per Occurrence 350.00
Conference Call Telephones - Each Per Day 25.00
Connection Fee (into house system) = Each Per Day 25.00
Gobo (Stock Images) - Each Per Occurrence 200.00
Gobo (Custom Image) - Each Per Occurrence 400.00
Dance Floor (12’ x 12') - Each Per Day 250.00
Dance Floor (16’ x 16’) - Each Per Day 350.00
Dance Floor (20’ x 20°) - Each Per Day 375.00
Dance Floor (24’ x 24') - Each Per Day 400.00
Decorating Package 1 - Each Per Day 115.00
Decorating Package 2 - Each Per Day 145.00
Decorating Package 3 - Each Per Day 220.00
Decorating Package 4 - Each Per Day 280.00
Dumpster (pass thru charge) - Each Per Day Cost of Service
Dumpster Roll Off (pass thru charge) - Each Per Day Cost of Service
Easel - Each Per Day 10.00
Extension Cords - Each Per Day 20.00
Fish Bowl - Large - Each Per Day 5.00
Flags (20 International) - Per Set Per Day 100.00
Flags (American & Texas) - Each Per Day 25.00
Forklift with Operator - Per Hour Per Occurrence 75.00
High Cocktail Table Covers - Each Per Day 10.00
Internet Hardwire Connection = Each Per Day 50.00
Labor - Per Hour Per Occurrence 50.00
Labor - Midnight to 7 am - Per 1/2 Hour Per Occurrence 100.00
Laptop - Each Per Day 50.00
Mic - Hardware/Handheld/Lapel - Each Per Day 30.00
Mirrors - Round - Each Per Day 1.00
Pipe and Drape Section = Per Section Per Day 28.00
Podium w/Microphone - Each Per Day 50.00
Equipment Rental

Podium w/no Microphone - Each Per Day 30.00
Portable Projector - Each Per Day 60.00
Portable Smart TV - Each Per Day 150.00
Portable Sound System - Each Per Day 100.00
Projector & Screen package Meeting rooms & Lone Star = Per Day Per Occurrence 90.00
Red Carpet Runner - Each Per Day 30.00
Reset Room Fee - Per Day Per Occurrence 400.00
Riser/Stage Panel - Each Per Day 25.00
RV Space Rental - Each Per Day 30.00
Scissor Lift with Operator - Per Hour Per Occurrence 60.00
Self-Catering Fee - Each Per Day 1.00
Special Events Center Chairs - Each Per Day 1.00
Special Events Center Tables - Each Per Day 4.00
Spotlights - Each Per Day 18.00

‘ CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS



KILLEEN CONVENTION & CIVIC CENTER

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Stage 8'x8’ - Each Per Day 100.00
Stage 8'x16’ = Each Per Day 150.00
Stage 8'x24’ - Each Per Day 225.00
Stage 8'x32' - Each Per Day 275.00
Stage 8'x40’ - Each Per Day 275.00
Stage 16'x24' - Each Per Day 450.00
Stage 16'x32' - Each Per Day 400.00
Stage 16'x40’ = Each Per Day 500.00
Stage 24'x24' - Each Per Day 450.00
Stage 24'x32' - Each Per Day 500.00
Stage 24'x40' - Each Per Day 660.00
Stage 32'x24' - Each Per Day 500.00
Stage 32'x32' - Each Per Day 660.00
Stage 32 x 40’ = Each Per Day 660.00
Stage Transport, Plus Stage Rental - Each Per Day 200.00
Stage with Runway - Each Per Day 700.00
Stanchions - Red Velvet - Each Per Day 25.00
Stanchions - White or Black - Each Per Day 7.50
Table Stands (bundle of 100) - Each Per Day 10.00
Throne Chairs = Each Per Day 75.00
Throne Couch - Each Per Day 150.00
Screen Portable - Each Per Day 30.00
Up lighting (set of 6) - Per Set Per Day 29.00
Video Projector Set-Up - Each Per Day 150.00
Wedding Arch - Each Per Day 150.00
White Board w/Markers = Each Per Day 16.50

Room Rentals
All reservations are on a first-come, first-serve basis and must be made in person. The rooms are booked in 8-hour time blocks. Exceptions may

be granted at the Director’s discretion. Event time blocks must fall between 8:00 am and midnight on any given day. Clients may incur additional
charges for additional time.

Move-In/Move-Out Day = Each Per Occurrence 1/2 Room Cost
Facility Restoration Fee - Per Day Per Room Rental 3% of Room Rental Cost
Military, Government, and Non-Profit Rates

Military, Government, and Non-Profit rates receive a 10% discount and apply to events Monday - Thursday only.

Ballroom A, B, C 23,400 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 2,025.00
Ballroom C 15,600 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 1,350.00
Building Area 63,000 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 3,916.00
Special Events Center 53,000 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 1,125.00
Standard Rates

Ballroom A 3,900 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 500.00
Ballroom A & B 7,800 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 900.00
Ballroom A, B, C 23,400 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 2,250.00
Ballroom B 3,900 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 500.00
Ballroom C 15,600 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 1,500.00
Board Room 650 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 150.00
Board Room (Mon.-Thurs. 8am-noon or 12pm-4pm 650 sq. ft. Per 1/2 Day Per Occurrence 75.00
Building Area 63,000 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 4,356.00
After Hours Fee (Midnight - 7 AM) - Per 30 Min Per Occurrence 100.00
Kitchen Rental - Each Per Day 300.00
Meeting Rooms Combined 1,440 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 300.00
Special Events Center Parking Lot = Per Day Per Occurrence 350.00
Special Events Center 53,000 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 1,250.00
Rodeo Arena and Grounds 8,000 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 500.00
Lone Star Suite 3,500 sq. ft. Per Day Per Occurrence 660.00
Field - - - 250.00
Packages

For more information about our packages, please contact the Killeen Convention & Civic Center.

Concert Package A,B,C - Per Day Per Occurrence 4,356.00
Concert Package C - Per Day Per Occurrence 3,916.00
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KILLEEN CONVENTION & CIVIC CENTER

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount

Discounted Packages

Military Ball Package A,B,C - Per Day Per Occurrence 3,443.00
Military Ball Package C - Per Day Per Occurrence 2,618.00
Military Ball Package A,B,C w/o kitchen - Per Day Per Occurrence 3,143.00
Military Ball Package C w/o kitchen - Per Day Per Occurrence 2,318.00
Retail Sales - - - Cost + up to 25%
Event Ticket Sales - Per Day Per Occurrence 2.00
Food Vendor & Food Truck - Each Per Day 50.00

LEGAL - CITY SECRETARY

Measurement Unit

Department
Proposed Amount

Type Frequency

Alcohol Permit fees, ranging from $20 to $2,500, are determined based on the license category, with guidelines set by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage
Commission.

Amusement Permit Fee Per Application Per Event 150.00
Assembly Permit Fee Per Application Per Event 55.00
Noise Waiver Per Application Per Event 50.00

Open Records Request

Open Records Request: The Texas Government Code, specifically Title 5, Chapter 552, Section 552.261, and the Texas Administrative Code, Chapter

70, Rule 70.3, delineates the costs associated with furnishing copies of public information in response to open records requests.

Parade Permit Fee Per Application Per Event 65.00
o o - 1st Application of

Solicitation Application Fee Per Application the Calendar Year 100.00

Solicitation Solicitor Fee Per Solicitor Per Solicitor 10.00

Taxi/Ground Transportation Fees

Annual Vehicle Permit - Airport Per Vehicle Annual 50.00

Annual Vehicle Permit Per Vehicle Annual 125.00

New Application Fee Operating Authority Application Each Annu.%aEr\;ery 5 300.00

Replacement permit Per Vehicle As Needed 10.00

Filming Permit Fees

Application fee Each Per Request 25.00

Partial closure or Obstruction of Public Street or ROW, Including Parking Lots and On-

Street Parking Per Block, Per Day Per Request 25.00

Eﬁgtlliil,Al\:gg-Dlsruptlve Use of a Public Building, Park, ROW or Per Day Per Request 250.00

Total Closure or Obstruction of Public Street, ROW, Including Parking Lots and On-

Street Parking Per Block, Per Day Per Request 50.00

Total or Disruptive Use (regular operating hours) of a Public

Building, Park, ROW, or Public Area Per Day Per Request 500.00

Use of City Parking Lots, Parking Areas, and City Streets (for the purpose of parking Per Block, Per Day Per Request 50.00

film trailers, buses, catering trucks, and other large vehicles

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS



LIBRARY

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount

General Fees

Interlibrary Loan Postage Charges Each Per Occurrence 3.00
Photocopy and Printing Charges - Per Page Per Occurrence 0.10
Sewing Machine Needle - Needle Per Occurrence 0.50
Replacement Library Cards = Each Per Occurrence 2.00
Artwork for DVD or CD (in outer sleeve) - Each Per Occurrence 2.00
Barcodes - Each Per Occurrence 1.00
Books, Audiobooks and DVDs (not overdue) = Per Book Per Occurrence Retall cost m&g;’;

Amount charged by

Interlibrary Loan Items (plus processing fees) - Each Per Occurrence lending institution
Processing fee for items more than 6 months )

ETGIE Each Per Occurrence 6.00
Overdue ltems

Overdue ltems Each Per Day 025

(to include interlibrary items)

MUNICIPAL COURT

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount

The costs and fees associated with court proceedings are regulated by state laws.
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PARKS AND RECREATION

Unit
Per Refund

Frequency
Per Occurrence

Amount

5.00

The Refund Charge fee is a processing fee applicable to refund requests for canceled reservations or programs. It's waived when cancellations are

Measurement
Refund Charge -
initiated by the Parks and Recreation Department. Please note that this fee applies to all sections except the Cemetery category.
Aquatics
Cooler Fee -
LGlI Certification Non-Employee
Life Jacket Rental -

Life Jacket Replacement -
Lifeguard Training Non-Employee
Locker Rental (Locker Use Fee Rental) -

Swim Lessons -

Water Aerobics 10 Classes
Water Safety Instructor (WSI) Non-employee
Family Aquatics Center (FAC)

FAC Daily Adult -

FAC Daily Senior -

FAC Daily Youth (1-3) -

FAC Daily Youth (4-16) -

FAC Entire Park Rental (1-300) ®

FAC Additional Hour (1-300) Per Additional Hour
FAC Entire Park Rental (301-600) -

FAC Additional Hour (301-600) Per Additional Hour
FAC Party Pavilion Rental (Twenty-five admission tickets
provided)

FAC Season Pass Adult -

FAC Season Pass Family (2 Adults and 2 Children) (Includes two-hour umbrella
reservation per season)

Two Hour Rental

FAC Additional Family Member (in excess of family
season pass)

FAC Season Pass Senior -
FAC Season Pass Youth Resident

Aquatics

Long Branch Pool (LBP)

LBP Pool Admittance Adult

LBP Pool Admittance Youth (4'256%3)“ Senior
LBP Pool Admittance Youth (1-3)

Additional Family

LBP Pool Pass Member (above six)

LBP Pool Pass Adult (17-54)
Family (up to six
LBP Pool Pass members)

LBP Pool Pass
LBP Pool Rental

Youth or Senior
1-250 Guests

Each

Per Course
Each
Each

Per Course
Each

Per Reservation
Per Session
Per Course

Per Day for Ages
17-54
Per Day for Ages 55+
Per Day for Ages 1-3
Per Day for Ages 4-16
1-300 Guests
Per Reservation
301-600 Guests
Per Reservation

Per Reservation
Each for Ages 17-54
Each

Per Family Member
(above 2 adults and 2
children)

Each for Ages 55+
Each for Ages 4-16

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily
Each
Per Family

Each
Per Reservation

Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Session
Per Occurrence

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily
Every 2 Hours
Per Reservation
Every 2 Hours
Per Reservation

Per Occurrence
Per Year

Per Year

Per Occurrence

Per Year
Per Year

Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Occurrence
Per Year
Per Year

Per Year
Every 2 Hours

60.00

75.00
75.00

Baseball/Softball Camp Per Reg'oi;téesltion Al Per Occurrence 50.00
Soccer Camp Per Re%zt;gtion Al Per Occurrence 50.00
Football Camp Per Regﬂztergtion Al Per Occurrence 50.00
Basketball Camp FEI Re%ztg:tion - Per Occurrence 50.00
Tournament Admission Adult 17+ Years Old Per Occurrence 3.00
Tournament Admission Youth 5-16 Years Old Per Occurrence 2.00
Athletic Leagues

Adult Basketball (3V3) - Per Team Per Season 125.00
Adult Basketball (5V5) - Per Team Per Season 300.00
Adult Flag Football - Per Team Per Occurrence 300.00
Adult Kick Ball - Per Team Per Occurrence 150.00
Adult Late Registration = Per Team Per Occurrence 50.00

o
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PARKS AND RECREATION

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Adult Pickleball Individual - (League) - Per Individual Per Season 15.00
Adult Pickleball Team - Per Team Per Season 30.00
Adult Soccer = Per Team Per Occurrence 300.00
Adult Softball - Per Team Per Season 300.00
Adult Volleyball - Per Team Per Season 300.00
\((:cr)]lijlg:eMn)ultl-Chlld Reg. Discount (not to exceed 2 ) Per Individual Per Season 500
Youth Select Team Registration = Per Team Per Season 300.00
Youth Baseball/Softball - Per Individual Per Season 50.00
Youth Basketball - Per Individual Per Occurrence 50.00
Youth Early Registration - Per Individual Per Season 40.00
Youth Football - 7v7 - Per Individual Per Season 50.00
Youth Kickball = Per Individual Per Season 50.00
Youth Late Registration Per Individual Per Occurrence 60.00
Youth Soccer Per Individual Per Season 50.00
Youth Volleyball Per Individual Per Occurrence 50.00

Facility Rental

Baseball & Softball Field Deposit (refundable)-One Day - Per Field Per Occurrence 250.00
Complex Tournament Deposits (refundable) - 2 Days = Per Complex Per Occurrence 500.00
Davis Baseball Field - Competition - Per Field Per Occurrence 250.00
Killeen Athletic Complex - All Day Competition - Per Field Per Occurrence 250.00
Lighting for Fields - One Day - Per Field Per Occurrence 25.00
E'g%%gﬁ%ﬁ ark Baseball Complex - One Day - Per Field Per Occurrence 250.00
(I_:lgr?qspgtlil:it:)rliark Multi-Purpose Fields - One Day - Per Field Per Occurrence 250.00
Lions Club Park Softball Complex - One Day Competition - Per Field Per Occurrence 250.00
Davis Baseball Field - Non Competition - Per Field Per Hour 35.00
Killeen Athletic Softball Complex - Non Competition - Per Field Per Hour 40.00
Conder Park Field - Non Competition - Per Field Per Hour 35.00

Cemetery - City of Killeen
Per Resale or

Reprocessing Fee Transfer of Plot Per Occurrence 50.00
Restoration Fee Per Plot Per Hﬁg%%eerrStaff 22.00

Burial Spaces

Non-resident Adult = Per Burial Space Per Occurrence 1,635.00
Non-resident Infant - Per Burial Space Per Occurrence 275.00
Resident Adult - Per Burial Space Per Occurrence 1,000.00
Resident Infant - Per Burial Space Per Occurrence 250.00

Digging Services

Infant Cremation or Casket Burial
Opening/Closing No Setup = Per Space Per Occurrence 100.00
Opening/Closing No Setup = Per Space Per Occurrence 150.00
Other Fees

Tent/Chair Setup Per Setup Per Occurrence 100.00
VA Marker Installations

E;c;r;ze VA Marker Installation with cemetery concrete ) Per Marker By QealfiEiee 75.00
Bronze VA Marker Installation with supplied granite base - Per Marker Per Occurrence 50.00
Flat VA Marker Installation = Per Marker Per Occurrence 50.00
Upright VA Marker Installation - Per Marker Per Occurrence 100.00

Cemetery - Central Texas State Veterans Cemetery
While the City of Killeen manages the maintenance of the Central Texas State Veterans Cemetery, inquiries regarding services rendered are directed

to https://vlb.texas.gov/cemeteries/index.html for comprehensive information.
Parks & Public Grounds

Amphitheater - Per Day Per Occurrence 325.00
ggiléitrbggrﬁourt Rental - Outside - Long Branch Park or Per 2 Hours P AR 50.00
Disc Golf Course Rental (Tournament) All Day Per Reservation 400.00
Pavilion - Long Branch Park (Spray Pad and Skate Park) = Per Rental Block Per Reservation 100.00
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PARKS AND RECREATION

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Pavilion (AA Lane Park, Andy K. Wells, Conder Park,
Lions Club Park, Lion's Neighborhood, Marlboro Park, - Per Rental Block Per Reservation 50.00
Rotary Park)
Trail Event Rental = Per Rental Block Per Reservation 150.00
Adopt A Tree/Memorial Bench Program
Adopt A Tree 1 Tree Per Tree Per tree 425.00
Bench 1 Bench Bench Per bench Cost
Replacement Tree (after 1 year) 1 Tree Per Tree Per tree 250.00
Recreation
1/2 Marathon = FEI Reg']Alzter:tlon Al Per Occurrence 75.00
1/2 Marathon day of registration - Per Re%lztergtlon Al Per Occurrence 75.00
10k Day of event registration = — Re%lsgtégtlon Al Per Occurrence 35.00
10k registration Per Re?&sgtelz'gnon Al Per Occurrence 30.00
5K Registration = e RegAlzter:Uon Al Per Occurrence 25.00
5K Registration- Late Per RegAlztégtlon Al Per Occurrence 30.00
Daddy Daughter Dance = Per Couple Per Occurrence 50.00
Daddy Daughter Dance- Add Pelgggg;]ttlgpal Per Occurrence 20.00
Event Commercial/Business Vendor = Each Per Day 100.00
Event Craft Vendor - Each Per Day 25.00
Event Food Vendor & Food Truck - Each Per Day 50.00
Event Specialty Vendor - Each Per Day 100.00
Friday Night Frenzy = Per Person Per Occurrence 10.00
Mother Son Nerf War Tournament Per Couple Per Occurrence 50.00
Mother Son Nerf War Tournament - Add Per Additional Son Per Occurrence 20.00
Parade Entry - Per Regﬂztéésatlon Al Per Occurrence 50.00
Basketball Court Rental 1/2 Court Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 50.00
Basketball Court Rental 1 Full Court Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 90.00
Basketball Court Rental 2 Full Courts Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 250.00
The Senior Centers do not charge a membership fee.
Adult Annual - Per Membership Per Year 200.00
Adult Monthly - Per Membership Per Month 25.00
Day Pass = Per Day Per Occurrence 5.00
Family Annual - Per Family Per Year 540.00
Family Monthly = Per Membership Per Month 50.00
Senior Citizen Annual - Per Membership Per Year 105.00
Senior Citizen Monthly - Per Membership Per Month 15.00
Youth Annual - Per Membership Per Year 115.00
Youth Monthly - Per Membership Per Month 20.00
Membership Card Replacement - Per Card Per Occurrence 5.00
Basketball Replacement Fee = Per Ball Per Occurrence At cost

Additional charges apply to Fitness Instructors, Personal Trainers, and Sports Trainers as outlined in individual agreements for each

. For more

information, please contact the front desk of the Recreation Facility.
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PARKS AND RECREATION

Type Measurement i Frequency

Family Recreation Center at Lions Club Park

Aerobics Room 1508 sq ft Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 60.00
Meeting Room 576 sq ft Per 2 Hours Per Reservation 50.00
Multipurpose Room 816 sq ft Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 50.00
Rosa Hereford Community Center

Activity Room 134 474 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 50.00
Activity Room 134/135 1001 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 100.00
Activity Room 135 527 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 50.00
Attendant Fee (outside of normal hours) = Per Hour Per Occurrence 25.00
Billiards Room 115 1284 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 100.00
Computer Lab Room 114 328 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 75.00
Activity Room 136 2331 sq.ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 150.00
Meeting Room 153 593 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 50.00
Conference Room 127 314 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 100.00
Library Room 116 367 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 75.00
Meeting Room 152 593 sq. ft. Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 100.00
Arts & Crafts Room 972 sq ft Per 2 Hours Per Reservation 70.00
Ballroom 2926 sq ft Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 150.00
Billiards Room 612 sq ft Per 2 Hours Per Reservation 50.00
Giving Thanks Dinner FE R$ggs:sraéllzn e Per Occurrence 15.00
Meeting Room 575 sq ft Every 2 Hours Per Reservation 65.00
Facility Reservation Deposit Ballroom (2,926 sq. ft.) Per Rental Per Occurrence 200.00
Attendant Fee (outside of normal hours) - Per Hour Per Occurrence 25.00

POLICE

Measurement Unit Frequency Amount

Accident Reports - Per Report Per Year 6.00
Texas Government Code 550.065@ permits the release of collision reports for a fee. However, certain stipulations define the information included in
the report. If individuals seek additional details beyond the specified information, they are required to submit an open records request.

Background Checks - Per Check Per Occurrence 6.00
Certification of Police Copies - Per Page Per Year 2.00
The certification of accident reports is governed by Texas Government Code 550.065.

Driver Permit (Tow Truck) - Per Permit Per Year 15.00
Driver Permit (Transportation Services) - Per Permit Per Year 50.00
grlvqr Permit Card - Lost Replacement (Transportation Per Lost Permit B G ETEE 20.00

ervices)
Fingerprinting Per Card Per Occurrence 10.00

Open Records Request: The Texas Government Code, specifically Title 5, Chapter 552, Section 552.261, and the Texas Administrative Code, Chapter

70, Rule 70.3, delineates the costs associated with furnlshlng copies of publlc |nformat|on in response to open records requests.
Peddler Permit - Per Permit Per Year 75.00

Police Rotation List Privilege Permit (requested by tow
service companies)

Second Hand Dealer Permit - Per Permit Bi-annual 40.00

Per List Annual 50.00
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PUBLIC WORKS - SOLID WASTE

Type Measurement Frequency Amount

Commercial Rates
2 cubic yards Dumpster Container Fees

Extra Pickups: Call-in service 2 cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 42.30

Extra Pickups: Customer reload on-site Per Container Per Occurrence

3 cubic yards Dumpster Container Fees

Extra Pickups: Call-in service 3cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 51.31

Extra Pickups: Customer reload on-site 3cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 35.94

4 cubic yards Dumpster Container Fees

Extra Pickups: Call-in service 4 cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 58.01

Extra Pickups: Customer reload on-site 4 cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 42.64

6 cubic yards Dumpster Container Fees

Extra Pickups: Call-in service 6 cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 62.32

Extra Pickups: Customer reload on-site 6 cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 46.42

8 cubic yards Dumpster Container Fees

Extra Pickups: Call-in service 8 cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 67.72

Extra Pickups: Customer reload on-site 8 cuyd Per Container Per Occurrence 48.10

Additional Commercial Rates

Blocked Container; return trip on same day = Per Trip Per Occurrence 75.00

Dumpster Cleaning - Per Container Per Wash 70.00

Dumpster Cleaning and Painting after fire - Per Container Per Occurrence 451.08

Dumpster Pad Cleanup Fee: Labor - 1 Hour Minimum Per Occurrence 140.00
. : Per 15 minutes over

Dumpster Pad Cleanup Fee: Labor (After 1st hour) o it Per Occurrence 35.00

Dumpster Pad Cleanup Fee: Per Cubic Yard Tcuyd Per cubic yard Per Occurrence 10.00

Installation of Dumpster - Per Dumpster Per Install 77.42

Locking bar device - Per Device Per Container 66.01

Locking bar device monthly rate = Per Device Monthly 3.38

Mechanical Assistance for unloading unauthorized items - Per Container Per Occurrence 54.44

Overloaded Container Per Dumpster Schedulegagollectlon 100.00

Relocation of Dumpster - Per Dumpster Per Relocation 54.44

Additional Residential Rates

Additional container delivery fee (adding additional ) - -

container) Per Addition One-Time 20.00

Automated container reload for excess garbage in plastic : Scheduled Collection

bag not to exceed 2 reloads Per Reload Day 10.00

Brush Collection 6 CY (4 x4 x 12) 0to 6cuyds Per cuyd Schedule[c)iagollectlon

Brush Collection per additional Cubic Yard Over 6 cu yds Per cuyd Schedulegagollectlon 7.50

Bulk Collection service fee on scheduled collection day 0to3cuyds Minimum SChEdUIegaSOHeCt'on 21.00

Bulk Collection service fee on scheduled collection day Over 3 cu yds Per cu yd Schedule[c’iagollectlon 7.50

Container Relocation Fee Per Container Per Occurrence 10.00

Missed service; Return trip on scheduled collection day - Per Trip Per Return 30.00

Overloaded Container - Per Container Schedule[gjagollectlon 10.00

Removal of roll-out residential container from curb = Per Container Per Occurrence 10.00

Replacement of container lids, wheels, and other hardware

due .

to customer neglect (plus cost to purchase replacement ) Service Fee Per Occurrence 75.00

items)

Premium Service

Commercial

Extra Pickup, on Same Day of request - Per Dumpster Per Occurrence 75.00

RESENEL

Bulk Items Pickup Service Fee = Service Fee Per Occurrence 45.00

Bulk Items Pick Up - Per cu yd Per Occurrence 7.50

Emptying of Automated Container Only = Per Container Per Occurrence 45.00

& CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS



PUBLIC WORKS - SOLID WASTE

Type Measurement Frequency

Additional Solid Waste Services
Recycling Rates
CFC evacuation and disposal of appliance received at the

Killeen recycling center - Per Appliance Per Delivery 21.00
Pickup of appliance containing CFCs at residential curbside, ) ; ;

CFC evacuation, and disposal Per Appliance Per Pickup 42.00
Public Scale Fee: Copy of Ticket - Per ticket Per Request 8.00
Public Scale Fee: Weight Ticket - Per ticket Per Request 11.50

Additional Solid Waste Services
Transfer Station Rates

Deposit for recurring use of transfer station - Account Setup - One Time Fee One Time Fee 200.00
Disposal Fee - Per Ton Per Occurrence 80.00
Disposal Fee: Minimum = Per 100 Pounds Per Occurrence 4.00
Non - Resident Disposal Fee - Per Ton Per Occurrence 137.60
Non - Resident Disposal Fee Minimum = Per 100 Pounds Per Occurrence 6.88
g%rlssgilggel;tégommermal Mattress or Box Spring Per Maét;ﬁ:rslz or Box Per Oceurrence 20.00
Public Scale Fee: Copy of Ticket - Per Ticket Per Request 8.00
Public Scale Fee: Weight Ticket - Per Ticket Per Request 11.50
Surcharge for Unsecured Load = Per Load Per Occurrence 26.25
Commercial Tires < 2" bead Per Tire Per Occurrence 13.00
Passenger/Light Truck Tires 0"upto 12" Per Tire Per Occurrence 4.00
Passenger/Light Truck Tires 12" up to 22" Per Tire Per Occurrence 8.00

PUBLIC WORKS - WATER & SEWER

Type Measurement Unit Frequency Amount
Sewer Line CCTV re-inspection (These costs are added to the

public infrastructure acceptance re-inspection fee) ) Per Foot Per Occurrence 1.25
1" - Per Meter Per Occurrence 470.00
1-1/2" - Per Meter Per Occurrence 880.00
2" - Per Meter Per Occurrence 1,400.00
3/4" - Per Meter Per Occurrence 380.00
1" - Long Service - Per Meter Per Occurrence 1,500.00
1" - Short Service - Per Meter Per Occurrence 950.00
1-1/2" - Long Service - Per Meter Per Occurrence 1,700.00
1-1/2" - Short Service = Per Meter Per Occurrence 1,200.00
2" - Short Service - Per Meter Per Occurrence 2,500.00
3/4" - Long Service = Per Meter Per Occurrence 1,200.00
3/4” - Short Service - Per Meter Per Occurrence 880.00
2" - Long Service - Per Meter Per Occurrence 2,800.00

Sewer Tap Fee
Sewer Tap Fee - All Per Occurrence 500.00

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS a



Adopted Annual Budget [

UTILITY COLLECTIONS

Type Measurement Unit

After hours service - All scheduled & unscheduled request for
any service after normal business hours including weekends and
holidays.

Annual itemized bill, per account
Broken Angle Stop
Delinquent Account Fee

lllegal Jumper - An attempt to obtain water through an illegal
device other than a city issued meter.

lllegal turn on - water is turned on by anyone other than the
authorized water department personnel.

Late penalty - assessed if payment is not received by the close of
business on the due date, the 15th day from billing date or mailing
date.

Meter check (pull and test), if meter is not faulty

Meter Check - Reading verification requested by account holder
and reading was accurate.

New Account/Transfer Fee
Reconnection Fee

Service Call Monday - Friday 8:00am - 5:00 pm (to include
emergency cut-off)

Per Request

Per account
Per Angle Stop
Per Delinquency

Per event

Per event

Per Late Payment

Per instance
Per instance

Per Account
Per Request

Per Trip

Broken Meter Box

Tier 1 - Broken Meter Box - NON AMI Per incident
Tier 2 - Broken Meter Box with AMI - Damaged Per incident
Tier 3 - Broken Meter Box with AMI -Tampering Per incident
Commercial Meter Deposits

3/4” and 5/8" meters Per Meter
1" meter Per Meter
11/2 meters Per Meter
2" meters Per Meter
3" meters Per Meter
4" meters Per Meter
6" meters Per Meter
8" meters Per Meter

Residential Meter Deposits

3/4” and 5/8" meters Per Meter
1" meters Per Meter
11/2 meters Per Meter
2" meters Per Meter

Frequency Amount
Per Occurrence 40.00
Per Occurrence 3.00
Per Occurrence 0.00
Per Occurrence 25.00
Per Occurrence 100.00
Per Occurrence 75.00
Per Occurrence 10.00
Per Occurrence 75.00
Per Occurrence 25.00
Per Occurrence 25.00
Per Occurrence 25.00
Per Occurrence 25.00
Per Occurrence 75.00
Per Occurrence 300.00
Per Occurrence 400.00
Per Occurrence 75.00
Per Occurrence 150.00
Per Occurrence 200.00
Per Occurrence 300.00
Per Occurrence 400.00
Per Occurrence 500.00
Per Occurrence 700.00
Per Occurrence 900.00
Per Occurrence 60.00
Per Occurrence 60.00
Per Occurrence 150.00
Per Occurrence 200.00
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